RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission Type Conveyance Type						
New December (New December)			License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)			l 🚍		\	
Document ID #			Merger Service Agreement			
Correction of PTO Error			Security Agreement			
Reel # Frame #			Change of Nam			
☐ Corrective Document			☐ Other:			
Reel #	Frame #					
Conveying Party(les)			Execution Date(s)			
Gramtec Innovation AB			November 10, 2004			
2.						
3.						
4.						
Mark if Additional Names of Conveying Parties Attached						
Receiving Party						
	Öngur UE					
	Össur HF					
Name						
Address	Grjothals 5					
Address						
Address	Reyklavik	<u>Iseland</u>			<u>110</u>	
	City	State/Cou	intry		Zip Code	
Mark if Additional Names of Receiving Parties Attached						
Correspondent Name and Address Telephone: (312)					569-1000	
			Facsimile: (312) 569-3000			
David A. Frey, Reg. No. 43,618				Attorney Docket		
Gardner Carton &	Douglas LLP			Alloniey Dockor	140.1 170.00	
191 N. Wacker Dri	ve, Suite 3700					
Chicago, Illinois 60606-1698						
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the stractled conveyance document indicating any creating and creating any creating any creating and creati						
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)						
			NO NOT ENTER BOTH TIL	Impers for the same pro	De/Iy).	
Pate	nt Application Num	bers		Patent Numbers		
			6,596,029			
					<u></u>	
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent Month Day Year						
application was signed by the first named executing inventor.						
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)						
		LLS Application	PCT	PCT	PCT	
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.			1, 2,	1	1	
Number has not be	een assigned.		PCT	PCT	PCT	
			101	1 -01	1,501	
		<u> </u>	 	} 	antina involvade d	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved: 1						
Fee Amount						
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00						
Method of Payment:						
☐ Enclosed is a check in the amount of \$						
Charge Deposit Account No. 07-0181 in the amount of \$40.00						
Authorization to Charge Additional Fees to Deposit Account No. 07-0181: X Yes No						
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a						
TO BIG DOSLO	my micwicuge and t	Charace Az densei	t account are sutheri	zed as indicated he	erein.	
true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
l		Nacil A	1.00	Echnise: 17, 200	5	
			February 17, 2005			
Name of Pe	erson Signing	i Sigg	nature	l	Date	

CH02/ 22369041.1

PATENT

REEL: 015732 FRAME: 0362

1

U.S. PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT PROPRIETORS EXECUTED OUTSIDE U.S.A.

FILE NO: P1707US

WHEREAS, We, Gramtec Innovation AB of Strömbacken 1, 511 56 Kinna, Sweden

as assignors, are the true and legal proprietors of United States of America

Patent Application No. 10/030,589, filed January 4, 2002. And whereas

Össur HF Grjothals 5 110 Reykjavik Iceland

as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest for the United States in and to said invention and any U.S. Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, as assignors, hereby sell, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to said invention and the aforesaid United States application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, and the Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for ourselves and our legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said invention and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said invention in the United States, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.

Dated: 10/11-04

Signature

Finn Gramnäs /Gramtec Innovation AB

Name in typing

Strömbacken 1,
511 56 Kinna
SWEDEN

Address

PATENT REEL: 015732 FRAME: 0363 File No.: P1707US

2

We Hereby accept the above:

RECORDED: 02/17/2005

Dated:

11610

HILMAR BR.JANUSKN/Össur HF

Name in typing

Grjothals 5 110 Reykjavik Iceland

Address

PATENT REEL: 015732 FRAME: 0364